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ORIGINAL

MARTIN D. SINGER (BAR NO. 78166)
PAUL KARL LUKACS (BAR NO. 197007)
LAVELY & SINGER

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90067-2906
Telephone: (310) 556-3501

Facsimile: (310) 556-3615

Attorneys for KIRA KENER and
KENER ENTERPRISES INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

KIRA KENER, an individual; and KENER
ENTERPRISES, INC., a North Carolina
corporation,

Plaintiffs.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
VIVID ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, a )
California corporation; VIVID )
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC ., a )
business entity of unknown form; VIVID )
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LLC, a }
business entity of unknown form; VIVID )
VIDEO INC., a California corporation. )
and DOES 1-30, )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants.
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FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR:

WRONGFUL TERMINATION;
RETALIATION;

BREACH OF WEBSITE
AGREEMENT;

ACCOUNTING;

BREACH OF TERMINATION
AGREEMENT;

VIOLATION OF THE LANHAM
ACT;

FEDERAL TRADEMARK
DILUTION;

VIOLATION OF COMMON LAW
RIGHT OF PUBLICITY;
CONVERSION;

. VIOLATION OF BUSINESS &

PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200; AND

11. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plaintiffs Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc., each requesting trial by jury, hereby

plead as follows:
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INTRODUCTION

1. Piaintiff Kira Kener is a well-known adult video actress who conducts business
through her company, Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. Defendant Vivid Entertainment Group
is one of the largest producers and manufacturers of adult videos in the world. By this
Complaint, Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. seek redress and compensation for unlawful
conduct perpeirated by Vivid Entertainment Group and its family of affiliate businesses.

2. Defendant Vivid Video Inc. retaliated against Kira Kener and wrongfuily
terminated her services after she complained about unsanitary and unlawful conditions on the
set of a Vivid production. The Vivid companies have failed to pay Kener Enterprises Inc.
monies due and owing under a Website Agreement. The Vivid companies have failed to
properly account to Kener Enterprises under the same agreement. The Vivid companies have
failed 1o transfer to Plaintiffs certain internet domain names which were promised in writing to
Plaintiffs. To this day, the Vivid companies continue to reap untold millions of dollars from
unauthorized commercial exploitation of the “Kira Kener” registered trademark and Kira
Kener's common law right of publicity - all without making payments to or accounting to
either Plaintiff. The Vivid companies have completely flouted their legal and moral

obligations to Plaintiffs who, by this Complaint, seek substantial compensation as well as

injunctive relief.

THE PARTIES
3. Plaintiff Kira Kener is an individual who transacts business in interstate
commerce.
4. Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. is a North Carolina corporation in good standing

which transacts business in interstate commerce. Plaintiff knew Enterprises Inc. possesses a
Certificate of Qualification from the California Secretary of State, allowing it to transact

business in this state. A true and correct certified copy of the Certificate of Qualification is

attached hereto as Exhibit D.

[
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5. Defendant Vivid Entertainment Group is a California corporation (No.
C1919236) with its principal place of business at 3599 Cahuenga Boulevard West in Los
Angeles, California.

6. Defendant Vivid Entertainment Group Inc. is a business entity of unknown form
with, based on information and belief, its principal place of business in Los Angeles County,
California.

7. Defendant Vivid Entertainment Group LLC is a business entity of unknown
form with, based on information and belief, its principal place of business in Los Angeles
County, California.

8. Defendant Vivid Video, Inc., is a California corporation (No. C1320290) with
its principal place of business at 15127 Califa Street in Los Angeles, California.

9. Kener is informed and believes and based thereon alleges pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure section 474, that Does 1 through 25, inclusive, and each of them,
were in some manner responsible or legally liable for the events, transactions and
circumstances alleged herein. The true names and capacities of Does 1 through 25, whether
individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, are presently unknown to Kener, and Kener will
seek leave of Court to amend this Complaint to assert the true names and capacities of Does 1
through 25 when the same has become known to Kener. The named defendants and the Doe
defendants are collectively referred to herein as “Defendants™ when context so dictates.

10.  Each of the Defendants was, were, and/or are the agents, servants, alter-egos
and/or employees of one another, and each of them, that in so doing the things herein alleged,
Defendants were acting within the course and scope of said agency or employment and with the
knowledge and consent of one another and each of them, and all of them jointly.

11. The immediately preceding alter ego allegation is particularly important in this
case due the deceptive nature of the Vivid family of companies. Based on information and
belief, Vivid has a pattern and practice of entering into contracts under the names of business
entities which do not appear to formally exist, i.e., Defendant “Vivid Entertainménl Group

LLC,” of which no record could be found.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

12. This Court has jurisdiction of this civil action pursuant to, among other law,

Code of Civil Procedure section 410.10.
13. This Court is a proper venue of this civil action pursuant to, among other law,
Code of Civil Procedure section 395(a).

14. The Central District of the Los Angeles Superior Court is a proper venue for

this civil action pursuant to, among other laws, Local Rule 2.0(c).

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

The Kira Kener Name And Trademark

15. Kira Kener is a well known and popular adult video actress. She has performed
in about 45 adult videos which have been distributed in many, if not all, of the United States
and also in many foreign countries.

16.  From 1999 to the present, Kira Kener has transacted business and continues to
transact business in interstate commerce under the name, trademark and servicemark “Kira
Kener.” which was her stage name and is now her legal name. (It is the custom and practice in
the adult entertainment industry for performers to use a stage name.)

17. The name “Kira Kener” appears in the credits of almost all of Kener's videos.
which are nationally and internationalty distributed. The name “Kira Kenet™ appears on the
cover of many of Kira Kener’s videos, which are nationally and internationally distributed.

18.  From 1999 to the present, Kira Kener has made and continues to make
compensated personal appearances across the United States under the “Kira Kener” mark. such
as. for example, dancing at gentlemen’s clubs in multiple states.

19.  The “Kira Kener™ mark has obtained a secondary meaning.

20.  The “Kira Kener™ mark is a distinctive and famous mark.

21.  Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. is the owner and registrant of the federally
registered trademark “Kira Kener” (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office serial number

78429730). A true and correct copy of the registration (with street address redacted), printed
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from the website of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, is attached hereto and incorporated

herein as Exhibit A.

The Website Asreement

22, Plaintiff Kira Kener is the sole shareholder and the chief executive officer of
Plaintiff Kener Enterprises, Inc. Plaintiff Kira Kener uses Kener Enterprises Inc. to, among
other things, license her name and likeness, enter into certain contracts and to license the “Kira
Kener” mark.

23. On or about August 9, 2001, Kener Enterprises Inc. entered into 2 Website
Agreement with “Vivid Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries.” A true and correct
copy of the Website Agreement (with street address redacted) is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit B,

24, The Website Agreement states, among other things, that Vivid would “provide
hosting and bandwidth services, merchant processing, customer service and web based
reporting™ for eight internet domain names which are based on the “Kira Kener” mark. See
Website Agreement, § 1 (Exhibit B).

25.  The Website Agreement states, among other things, that Vivid would pay
Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. fifty (50%) percent of membership fees sold to the websites
covered in the agreement, after deducting refunds, chargebacks and costs. See Website
Agreement, § 3 (Exhibit B).

26.  The Website Agreement states, among other things, that it would renew
automatically every twelve (12) months unless written notification was delivered to all parties
to the agreement at least sixty (60) days prior to the auto-renewal date. See Website
Agreement, § 9 (Exhibit B).

27.  The Website Agreement states, among other things, that, upon its termination or
expiration. all parties would “receive and retain their property that was provided to or for the

website(s).” See Website Agreement, § 10 (Exhibit B).
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The Website Statements

28.  From about August 2001 until about July 2002, Vivid Entertainment Group
provided statements to Kener Enterprises Inc. which purported to account for Kener
Enterprises Inc.’s payments under the Website agreement.

29, Based on information and belief, these statements were in error. Based on
information and belief, these statements did not accurately state the number of new members,
did not accurately state the number of renewal mémbers. and did not accurately state the
amount of refunds. Based on information and belief, these statements did not accurately state
the total revenue pursuant to the Website Agreement, did not accurately state the processing or
bandwidth fees and did not accurately state the net total. Based on information and belief,
these statements did not accurately state the reduction for total payouts, the balance or the
payments due to Kener Enterprises Inc.

30.  From about July 2002 to the present, Vivid Entertainment Group has failed to
provide any accountings to Kener Enterprises Inc. under the written Website Agreement.

31. From about July 2002 to the present, Vivid Entertainment Group has failed to
provide any payments to Kener Enterprises Inc. under the written Website Agreement.

32.  Repeated demands from Kener Enterprises Inc. for accurate accountings and
payments have been rebuffed by Vivid Entertainment Group.

The Termination

33. Inor around February 2004, Kener was scheduled to perform in two adult
videos for which Vivid Video, Inc.. or an affiliated business entity, was to pay Kener a flat fee
of $11,000 for both videos.

34.  Onthe Los Angeles County set of the first of those Vivid videos, director Philip
Tobias, professionally known as Paul Thomas, required Kener to use a marital aid
(specifically, a plastic or latex dildo).

35.  Meanwhile, Kener had been subjected that day to unsanitary, unlawful and
unreasonable working conditions. Kener had already shot one sex scene earlier that day and

desired to take a shower before performing her second sex scene of the day. Director Thomas
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refused to let Kener take a shower. Kener objected and Thomas only relented when Kener
refused to do the scene without showering. Thomas then left the set for the night putting a
man named Shilar in charge.

36.  Kener had concerns about the actor she was about to work with. Shilar admitted
that “it” (the area around the other performer’s penis) looked “pretty gnarly” but that Kener
was required to perform the scene in any event. For that performance, Kener worked first
with a marital aid from the Vivid box and then with the actor.

37.  The next day Kener came to work crying. She told Shilar that she refused to
work with anyone else until she got tested for any venereal diseases. Paul Thomas stepped in
and yelled “there’s no time or money in the budget for testing. I'll just call someone else to
come in and work with you. I'll et that person know that you may have come in contact with
something but it’s up to them if they want to work with you,” or words of identical meaning.
Kener told Thomas that she couldn’t be able to live with herself if she caught a disease and
gave it to someone else.

38.  Kener tested positive for a venereal disease. Since then, Kener is informed and
believes that marital aids are a breeding ground for diseases.

39.  Kener was told that she was to resume shooting on a Thursday after taking her
medication to treat the venereal disease. That day, Kener went into Vivid’s offices to obtain
copies of the Website Agreement. When she was in the accounting department, a new female
employee handed Kener her website folder. Another employee asked the new employee what
Kener was looking at, was told, and the other male employee then left the office. Moments
later, Marcia Hirsch, acting as an agent of Vivid Video Inc. and/or affiliated business entities,
arrived and snatched the folder away from Kener.

40.  On or about February 26, 2004, Kener aiso voiced her concerns about the shoot
in that previously used marital aids were a breeding ground for certain venereal diseases.
Marcia Hirsch, acting as an agent of Vivid Video Inc. and/or affiliated business entities,

denied that Vivid allowed the use of used marital aids. Instead. Hirsch stated that Doc Johnson

K:A3713-2\PLEVFirst Amended Complaint 011006 wpd

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT




N0 N i R W N e

i~ i e = - T = T

provided Vivid with monthly boxes of marital aids and that the marital aids were often
provided in an unpackaged form because the packaging took up so much space.

41.  Later that day, Steven Hirsch, acting as an agent of Vivid Video Inc. and/or
affiliated business entities, informed Kener that her services were terminated.

42.  Kener was never paid all of the $11,000 which Vivid agreed to pay her for the
two videos. As to the second of the two videos, Kener was ready, willing and able to perform
under safe and sanitary conditions.

The Termination Agreement

43.  Kira Kener and Vivid Video Inc. had entered into a series of agreements, each
titled an Artist Agreement and Release.

44. By contract dated February 27, 2004, Kira Kener and Vivid Video Inc.
terminated the then-extant Artist Agreement and Release, effective March 28, 2004, in an
agreement called the “Termination Agreement.™ A true and correct copy of the Termination
Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C.

45.  In the Termination Agreement, Vivid Video, Inc.. agrees to transfer, or cause
the transfer of, the domain names kira-kener.com and kirakener.net to Kira Kener.

46.  The Termination Agreement does not state one word about the Website
Agreement. The Termination Agreement does not contain any language of release or waiver.

47.  As of the date of the filing of this Complaint, Vivid Video, Inc., has failed to
transfer, or cause to be transferred, the domain names kira-kener.com and kirakener.net to

Kira Kener.

Vivid’s Continuing Exploitation of Kener’s Name, Mark, Likeness and Identity

48.  Defendants and/or their affiliated business entities continue to exploit Kener's
name, mark, likeness and identity without permission.

49.  Without the consent of Kira Kener or Kener Enterprises Inc., various
Defendants have registered domain names which are rightfully Plaintiffs. Specifically:

1. kira-kener.com. kira-kenner.cori, kirahot.com, totallykira.com,
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totallykira.net and xxxkira.com are registered to a business entity named “Vivid
Entertainment Group, LLC™;

2. kirassecret.com is registered to a business entity named “Vivid
Entertainment”; and

3. the registrant of the domain name kira.vividgirl.com is, based on
information and belief, one of Defendants or a business entity affiliated with one of
Defendants.

50. Vivid Video, Inc.. and/or one or more affiliated business entities. has created
and/or distributed, or allowed one or more licensees to create and/or distribute, comic books
sold with advertising and promotional materials which use drawn portraits of Kener, without
permission.

51.  Vivid Video, Inc., and/or one or more affiliated business entities, has and
continues to utilize Kira Kener's name, mark, likeness and/or identity in connection with
websites not covered by the Website Agreement, without authorization and without providing
any accountings.

52. Vivid Video, Inc.. and/or one or more affiliated business entities, has and
continues to utilize Kira Kener's name, mark, likeness and/or identity in connection the sale of
goods, such as condoms and posters, without authorization and without providing any
accountings.

53. Vivid Video. Inc., and/or one or more affiliated business entities, has and
continues to utilize Kira Kener's name, mark, likeness and/or identity in connection with sale
of access to internet chat rooms where a person pretends to be Kener, without authorization
and without providing any accountings.

54.  Vivid Video, Inc., and/or one or more affiliated business entities, has created
and/or distributed, or allowed one or more licensees to create and/or distribute, other goods
and/or services using.Kener’s name, mark, likeness or identity, without permission and

without providing any accountings.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Wrongful Termination In Violation of Public Policy
Brought By Kira Kener
Against Vivid Video, Inc.)

55. Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,
inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

56.  Kira Kener's services were terminated by Vivid Video Inc. in violation of a
fundamental public policy of the State of California because it was done in retaliation for Kira
Kener’s complaints of the unsafe and unlawful working conditions which violated, among other
laws, Title Eight, Section 5193 of the California Code of Regulations regarding an employer’s
duties to maintain clean and sanitary conditions, particularly with regard to Bloodborne
Pathogens and Other Potentially Infectious Materials such as semen and vaginal secretions.

57.  As set forth herein, the actions and conduct of Vivid Video Inc. were wrongful
and in violation of the fundamental principles of public policy of the State of California as
reflected in its laws, objectives and policies.

58. As a direct and proximate result of the aforementioned conduct by Vivid Video
Inc.. Kira Kener has lost wages, salary, earnings, and/or other economic benefits in a sum of
$1 million or an amount to be proven at trial.

59.  The aforementioned conduct of Vivid Video Inc. against Kira Kenner has been
engaged in with malice, fraud, oppression, bad faith, and/or a willful disregard of Kira
Kener’s rights.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Retaliation
Brought By Kira Kener
Against Vivid Video, Inc.)
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60.  Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,
inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

61.  During the course of her employment with Vivid Video, Inc., Kira Kener
objected in February 2004 to the unhealthy and unlawful working conditions on the Vivid
production set.

62.  This conduct by Vivid Video Inc. was in violation of a fundamental public
policy of the State of California because it violated, among other laws, Title Eight, Section
5193 of the California Code of Regulations regarding an employer’s dutjes to maintain clean
and sanitary conditions, particularly with regard to Bloodborne Pathogens and Other
Potentially Infectious Materials such as semen and vaginal secretions.

63.  Kira Kener visited the Vivid offices and complained about the unsafe and
unlawful situation to Marcia Hirsch, one of Vivid's top personnel. Later that day, Vivid Video
Inc. terminated Kira Kener’s services in retaliation for her complaint.

64.  Instead of taking corrective action and complying with the laws of this state,
Vivid Video Inc. instead subjected Kira Kener to the adverse employment action of
termination.

65.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforementioned acts of Vivid Video Inc.,
Kira Kener has lost wages, salary, earnings, and/or other economic benefits in a sum of $1
million or an amount to be proven at trial.

66.  The aforementioned conduct of Vivid Video Inc. against Kira Kenner has been
engaged in with malice, fraud, oppression, bad faith, and/or a wiliful disregard of Kira
Kener’s rights.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Website Agreement
Brought By Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc.
Against All Defendants)
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67.  Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,
inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

68.  The Website Agreement is a valid written contract between Kener Enterprises
Inc. and “Vivid Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries.” to quote the Website
Agreement.

69.  Kener Enterprises Inc. and Kira Kener have performed all obligations, if any,
under the Website Agreement except those obligations Kener Enterprises Inc. and Kira Kener
were prevented or excused from performing.

70. "Vivid Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries” have breached the
Website agreement by failing to pay Kener Enterprises Inc. all monies due and payable to
Kener Enterprises Inc. under the Website Agreement.

71. “Vivid Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries™ have breached the
Website Agreement by failing to provide accurate and complete accountings to Kener
Enterprises Inc. of all monies due and payable to Kener Enterprises Inc. under the Website
Agreement.

72.  Asadirect and proximate cause of this breach by “Vivid Entertainment Group
and its related subsidiaries,” Kener Enterprises has been harmed in the sum of $5 million or an
amount to be proven at trial.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Accounting Under Website Agreement
Brought By Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc.
Against All Defendants)
73.  Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,

inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.
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74.  The Website Agreement, entered into on or about August 9, 2001, is a valid
written contract between Kener Enterprises Inc. and *Vivid Entertainment Group and its
related subsidiaries.” to quote the Website Agreement.

75.  Kener Enterprises Inc. and Kira Kener have performed all obligations, if any,
under the Website Agreement except those obligations Kener Enterprises Inc. and Kira Kener
were prevented or excused from performing.

76.  Under the Website Agreement, “Vivid Entertainment Group and its related
subsidiaries,” and/or each of them, undertook the sole charge and management of the use of
Kira Kener’s name, mark. likeness and identity to sell online memberships.

77. Under the Website Agreement, “Vivid Entertainment Group and its related
subsidiaries,” and/or each of them. undertook to pay Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. fifty
(50%) percent of membership fees sold to the websites covered in the agreement, after
deducting refunds, chargebacks and costs.

78.  Between August 9, 2001, and the present, “Vivid Entertainment Group and its
related subsidiaries,” and/or each of them, have, pursuant to the Website Agreement,
undertaken numerous sales transactions, and have received money, a portion of which is due
and owing — but not paid - to Kener Enterprises Inc. pursuant to the Website A greement.

79.  The relationship between the parties requires an accounting in equity.

80.  The accounts are so complicated that an ordinary legal action demanding a fixed
sum is 1mpractical.

81.  An unknown balance is due to Kener Enterprises Inc. that cannot be ascertained
without an accounting, the means of ascertaining which are within the knowledge of “Vivid
Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries,” and/or each of them.

82.  Kener Enterprises Inc. has demanded that “Vivid Entertainment Group and its
related subsidiaries,” and/or each of them, provide this accounting. For examples, written
demands were made by counsel for Kener Enterprises Inc. by letters dated April 14, 2004, and

July 13, 2004. *Vivid Entertainment Group and its related subsidiaries.” and/or each of them,

have rejected these demands.
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Termination Agreement
Brought By Plaintiff Kira Kener
Against Defendant Vivid Video Inc.)

83.  Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,
inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

84.  The Termination Agreement is a valid written contract between Plaintiff Kira
Kener and Defendant Vivid Video, Inc.

85.  Kira Kener has performed all obligations, if any. under the Termination
Agreement except those obligations Kira Kener was prevented or excused from performing.

86. Vivid Video, Inc., has breached the Termination Agreement by failing to
transfer, or failing to cause to be transferred, to Kira Kener the internet domain names Kira-
Kener.com and kirakener.net.

87.  The domain name kira-kener.com is currently registered (o a business entity
named “Vivid Entertainment Group, LLC” - not to Kira Kener.

88. The domain name kirakener.net is currently registered to one Rabih Hmaydani
of Glendale, California - not to Kira Kener.

89.  As adirect and proximate cause of this breach by Vivid Video. Inc., Kira Kener
has been irreparably harmed in such a manner that pecuniary compensation would not afford
adequate relief.

90. Due to this breach by Vivid Video, Inc.. Kira Kener has been harmed in such a
manner that it would be extremely difficult to ascertain the amount of compensation which
would afford adequate relief.

91.  Due to this breach by Vivid Video, Inc., Kira Kener has been harmed in such a

manner that injunctive relief is necessary to prevent a multiplicity of judicial proceedings.
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of the Lanham Act
Brought By Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc.
Against All Defendants)

92.  Kira Kener and Kener Enterprises Inc. hereby repeats, realleges and
incorporates by reference each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 52,
inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

93.  Plaintiff Kener Enterprises Inc. is the owner and registrant of the federally
registered trademark “Kira Kener” (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office serial number
78429730). A true and correct copy of the registration, printed from the website of the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office, is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

94.  Defendants and/or their affiliated business entities continue to exploit the “Kira
Kener” mark in interstate commerce without the permission of owner and registrant Kener
Enterprises Inc.

95.  Without permission from or accountings to Kener Enterprises Inc., various
Defendants have registered domain names which incorporate some portion or all of the “Kira
Kener™ mark. Specifically:

1. kira-kener.com, kira-kenner.com, kirahot.com, totallykira.com,
totallykira.net and xxxkira.com are currently registered to a business entity named “Vivid
Entertainment Group, LLC”;

2. kirassecret.com is registered to a business entity named “Vivid
Entertainment”; and

3. the registrant of the domain name kira.vividgirl.com is, based on
mformation and belief, one of Defendants or a business entity affiliated with one of
Defendants.

96.  Vivid Video, Inc., and/or one or more affiliated business entities. has created

and/or distributed, or allowed one or more licensees to create and/or distribute, advertising and
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